EUR 1,000
Carrying
amount 2021 2022 2023+ Total

2020

Loans from credit institutions 3,344 949 949 1,613 3,511

Financial leaee liabilities + rental properties 3,116 1,277 1,343 589 3,209

Factoring 1,105 1,121 0 0 1,121

Checking account limit 0 0 0 0 0

Restructuring debt 0 0 0 0 0

Accounts payable 1,174 1,174 0 0 1,174

Total 8,739 4,521 2,292 2,202 9,016

CASHFLOWS BASED ON FINANCIAL LIABILITY AGREEMENTS
(INCLUDING FINANCIAL EXPENSES)

EUR 1,000
Carrying
amount 2020 2021 2022+ Total

2019

Loans from credit institutions 1,022 140 903 0 1,042

Financial leaee liabilities + rental properties 2,166 830 1,401 0 2,231

Factoring 398 402 0 0 402

Checking account limit 497 0 0 507 507

Restructuring debt 583 590 0 0 590

Accounts payable 1,888 1,888 0 0 1,888

Total 6,554 3,850 2,304 507 6,660

Loans from financial institutions contain standard covenant terms concerning the equity ratio.

INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate variations affect the Group’s interest
expenses and earnings. The purpose of the Group’s
interest rate risk management is to reduce the
uncertainty related to earnings caused by interest rate
variations.

INTEREST RATE RISK
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

EUR 1,000 2020 2019

Loans with varying
interest rates

Loans from credit institutions 3,344 1,519

Impact of a change of 1% in
the market rate of interest on
earnings after tax
Change + 1 % 33 15

Change -1 % -33 -15

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk refers to the company’s risk of becoming
insolvent due to insufficient liquid funds or difficulties
in acquiring financing. It is the Group’s understanding
that it has a sufficient amount of liquid assets to
mitigate the liquidity risk.

Shares from the Group companies and corporate
mortgages are used as collateral for the Group’s loans.

A company restructuring program according to the
Restructuring of Enterprises Act was confirmed on
9 July 2014 for Avidly Marketing Oy, a subsidiary
of Avidly Plc. Avidly Marketing Oy finalized the
restructuring programme in 2020.